Form 10-300 (July 1969)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM

STATE:	
West Virginia	
COUNTY:	
Hardy	
FOR NPS USE ONL	Y
ENTRY NUMBER	DATE
22 1	6 1973

1	(Type all entries - comp	note app	neaste section	.57		16 1973	
****	COMMON:						
1	Fort Pleasant					*.	
	AND/OR HISTORIC:					•	
	LOCATION						
	STREET AND NUMBER:	A . A	4				
	Not Moore	eful	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	Old Fields Mooney	fuld (2	nd. Congres	sional Di	strict)		
1	West Virginia		54	Hardy		03	DE 1
	CLASSIFICATION						
	CATEGORY (Check One)	2	OWNERSHIP		STATUS	ACCESSIBL TO THE PUB	
	District K Building Publ	ic	Public Acquisiti	on:	▼ Occupied	Yes:	
	Site Structure X Priva	ite	☐ In Proc		☐ Unoccupied	Restricted	1
	Object Both		Being (Considered	Preservation wo	Unrestrict	led
					in progress		
	PRESENT USE (Check One or More as Ap	propriate)					
	Agricultural Government	-[] Park		Transportation	☐ Comments	
	Commercial Industrial	2	Rivate Resider	nce [Other (Specify)		
	☐ Educational ☐ Military	t	☐ Religious				
	Fetertainment Museum						
	Entertainment Museum		Scientific	_		-	
	Entertainment Museum OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME:	2		_		-	
	OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME:	2					Wes
	OWNER OF PROPERTY	Ē					West
	OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Renick Williams						ب ا
	OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Renick Williams STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN:			STATE:	lirginia Q	1 10 SODE	ب ا
	OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Renick Williams STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Old Fields			STATE: West V	/irginia	1 10 CODE	ب ا
	OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Renick Williams STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Old Fields LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION			STATE: West V	Jirginia (ILCEIVEN	t Vir
	OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Renick Williams STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Old Fields	TC:		STATE: West V	Virginia V	ALCEIVE II	t Virginia
	OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Renick Williams STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Old Fields LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, E	TC:		STATE: West V		NECENTET!	t Virginia
	OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Renick Williams STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Old Fields LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, E Hardy County Courtho	TC:		STATE: West V	15 Ju	PECENVEII	ب ا
	OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Renick Williams STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Old Fields LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, E Hardy County Courtho STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN:	TC:		West V	NA:	PECENVEII	t Virginia Haro
	OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Renick Williams STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Old Fields LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, E Hardy County Courtho STREET AND NUMBER:	TC:		West V	15 Ju	PECENVEII	t Virginia Haro
	OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Renick Williams STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Old Fields LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, E Hardy County Courtho STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Moorefield	rc: ouse		West V	NA:	PECENVEII	t Virginia Haro
	OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Renick Williams STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Old Fields LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, E Hardy County Courtho STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: MOOREFIELD REPRESENTATION IN EXISTING SUR	rc: ouse		West V	NA:	PECENVEII	t Virginia Haro
	OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Renick Williams STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Old Fields LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, E Hardy County Courtho STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Moorefield	ouse Puse	Scientific	West V	NA VAREG	PECENVEII	t Virginia Haro
•	OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Renick Williams STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Old Fields LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, E Hardy County Courtho STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Moorefield REPRESENTATION IN EXISTING SUR TITLE OF SURVEY: Fairfax Grant Survey DATE OF SURVEY: 1749-50	euse RVEYS 7, made	Scientific by George Federal	West West West	NA REG	TIONAL COLUMN STER	t Virginia Hardy
	OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Renick Williams STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Old Fields LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, E Hardy County Courtho STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Moorefield REPRESENTATION IN EXISTING SUR TITLE OF SURVEY: Fairfax Grant Survey DATE OF SURVEY: 1749-50	euse RVEYS 7, made	Scientific by George Federal	West West West	NA REG	TIONAL COLUMN STER	t Virginia Hardy
	OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Renick Williams STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Old Fields LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, E Hardy County Courtho STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Moorefield REPRESENTATION IN EXISTING SUR TITLE OF SURVEY: Fairfax Grant Survey DATE OF SURVEY: 1749-50 DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RECORDS: I Romney, West Virginia; Vi	euse RVEYS 7, made	Scientific by George Federal	West West West	NA REG	TIONAL COLUMN STER	t Virginia Hardy
•	OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Renick Williams STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Old Fields LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, E Hardy County Courtho STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Moorefield REPRESENTATION IN EXISTING SUR TITLE OF SURVEY: Fairfax Grant Survey DATE OF SURVEY: 1749-50	euse RVEYS 7, made	Scientific by George Federal	West West West	NA REG	TIONAL COLUMN STER	t Virginia Hardy 15
•	OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Renick Williams STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Old Fields LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, E Hardy County Courtho STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Moorefield REPRESENTATION IN EXISTING SUR TITLE OF SURVEY: Fairfax Grant Survey DATE OF SURVEY: 1749-50 DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RECORDS: I Romney, West Virginia; Vi	euse RVEYS 7, made	Scientific by George Federal	West West West	NA REG	TIONAL COLUMN STER	t Virginia Hardy 16 15

1	DESCRIPTION			(Check One)	
	CONDITION	☐ Excellent 🛣 Good	☐ Fair	☐ Deteriorated ☐ Ruins ☐ Unexposed	
100	CONDITION	(Check O	ne) Valtered	(Check One)	
1		Altered	V Unaitered	Moved Toriginal Site	

The house is a massive double-chimney styled building made of brick from clay on the Fort Pleasant farm. The style of the house is severe Federal with the country touches that come from building with semi-skilled help far from city elegancies. The 18 remaining rooms are an architectural unit with the exception of the two room

half basement half-house section of a much earlier date.

The main house was complete by the end of the 18th century and the early use of a massive colonnade is distinctive. Inspection of the front portico establishes its inclusion when the house was constructed.

The interior is severely Federal. No ceiling cornices, but neat chair rails and wash boards, simply decorated door frames and magnificantly elegant Federal style mantels. The stair runs up three floors to the attic with a very plain Federal style bannister. The ceilings in the front section are 14 feet high, the large paned windows make the company rooms light and airy.

When the Renick Williams' family purchased the farm in 1969, the house had been allowed to decline. The old backelor quarter had disappeared, and the rest of the house showed the signs of age unrelieved by wealth.

The Williams are being extremely careful in their restoration, and are proceeding at a slow pace because of the high cost of the

initial repairs.



rialogal is essent bis

ART Crait

S	IGNIFICANCE			
	PERIOD (Check One or More as	Appropriate)		
- 1	Pre-Columbian	☐ 16th Century	🔀 18th Century	20th Century
	15th Century	☐ 17th Century	19th Century	
	SPECIFIC DATE(S) (If Applicabl	e and Known)		
1	AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Che	ck One or More as Approp	oriate)	
]	Abor iginal	■ Education	Political	Urban Planning
ı	Prehistoric	Engineering	Religion/Phi-	Other (Specify)
-	Historic	Industry	losophy	
	Agriculture	Invention	Science	
	Architecture	Landscape	Sculpture	
.	e e e 🔲 Art un ar un an ar e	Architecture	Social/Human-	
	Commerce	Literature	C. itarian	
. [Communications	X Military	Theater	· <u></u>
	Conservation	☐ Music	Transportation	
		<u> 1987 - Branda Branda, karaban baratan barata</u>	— 1. 2. 2. 2. 2. 1. 1. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2.	

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

The present "Fort Pleasant" is built on the <u>site of Isaac Vanmeter's</u> home and fortress which were constructed of logs around 1744. The fort was one in a chain running north and south along the Allegheny frontier. These were designed by George Washington for the protection of settlers during Indian unrest which reached a local climax in the years 1756-1758. From the Fort Pleasant sanctuary men went out on many occasions to attack and disperse threatening Indians. Isaac Vanmeter himself was killed by Indians while he was working in his fields in 1757.

During his work as a surveyor for Lord Fairfax, George Washington called at Fort Pleasant, and records in his journal that he visited with "Mr. Vanmetrise." Contacts between the two were less than happy; Lord Fairfax claimed the Vanmeter tract as a part of his South Branch Manor, included in the original "Northern Neck" grant from Charles II. Vanmeter claimed that his lands were not included in the Fairfax grant; rather, that they were granted separately by the Virginia Council in 1730. Resulting litigation from the dispute went on for many years, and finally was settled after the Revolutionary War by a court decree upholding the Vanmeter heirs in their claim.

Isaac's son, Garrett, improved the Vanmeter lands by allowing the removal of the old fort and cabin, and replaced it by a strong brick structure, half below ground and half above, and designed for defense. This stronghold, portions still extant, is an awkward, crudely fashioned building linked to the rest of the existing Fort Pleasant by a series of enclosed steps. The stronghold was a center of activity during the bloody "Battle of the Trough," an engagement between Indians and settlers in 1756.

Garrett Vanmeter's son, Isaac, married Elizabeth Inskeep, daughter of a pioneer family in the South Branch of the Potomac Valley. Together they planned and built the beautiful home, "Fort Pleasant," on the site of the old fort which bore that name. Their residence was soon recognized as one of the "great houses" in the South Branch Valley. It was one of the earliest to use massive columns at its entrance.

Fort Pleasant is situated just above "The Trough," a natural gateway to the South Branch Valley. The first highway to the upper valley passed nearby, and to it came soldiers, surveyors, hunters and trappers, Indian traders, and such men of affairs as Christopher Gist. It was a center of activity during the Revolution, during the years of westward expansion, and through the Civil War and later conflicts in which the nation has been engaged. The purpose of the present owners is to preserve and restore it with utmost fidelity to the original residence structure.

124	MAJUK	BIBLIUGRAPHICAL RI	ELEKENCES								
	Geo	rge Washington's	Diary- Ma	rch 27-	u(Ápril 8, 17	'48				
	Ker	cheval's History	of the Va	lley of	£	Virginiap	op. 40, 5	5, 74-	76, 82	, 92,	
	Was also			1			9. 2 9. 1		en e		
		Same and the same of the same of					*				
		the second								. :	
			er er er er			att soly		100	an e		
			. 19			valent ja viet		4 4 4	and the second		
10	GEOGI	RAPHICAL DATA						3343 233			
		LATITUDE AND LONGITUING A RECTANGLE LOC			D LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES DEFINING THE CENTER POINT OF A PROPERTY OF LESS THAN TEN ACRES						
	CORNER	LATITUDE	LONGITU	DE	R	LATITU			ONGITUD	E	
	NW	Degrees Minutes Seconds	Degrees Minutes	Seconds "		Degrees Minute		Degrees	Minutes 56		
	NE			, ,			02	'		J-T	
.	SE 1	0 , "	•	*3.00 p		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	t. 1.				
:	SW	Q				<u> </u>				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
- [MATE ACREAGE OF NON						1110	<u> </u>		
- [STATES AND COUNTIES	FOR PROPERT		-		COUNTY BO	PUNDARIE	5(1)	T	
{	STATE:		(x,y) = (x,y) + (x,y) + (x,y)	CODE	-	COUNTY	A	UEL'EIVF	$n \leq 1$	CODE	
					+	COUNTY	N JUA	8 107	150	CODE	
	STATE:			CODE	4	COUNTY:	H NA	19/3		CODE	
ł	STATE:		,	CODE	+	COUNTY:	O PA	TIONAL		CODE	
•	SIAIL.			CODE	-	COONTT.	12 1150	SISTER			
ŀ	STATE:			CODE	+	COUNTY:	10	2/1	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	CODE	
	SIAIE:			CODE	+	COON I T.		131115		CODE	
	EOPN	PREPARED BY		1	1			11.0		1	
		ID TITLE:			<u> </u>						
-	Mr	s. Nancy Snider,	Field Res	earch A	Αg	ent					
ľ	ORGANIZ	ATION	·	*		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		DATE			
	We	st Virginia Anti	quities Co	mmissio	on	1		. Aug	ust 197	72	
Ī	STREET	AND NUMBER:									
. [01	d Mountainlair	West Virgi	nia Uni	ĹV	ersity				·	
I	CITY OR	TOWN:			STATE CODE						
		rgantown			1	West Virgi		····		54	
12	STATE	LIAISON OFFICER CI	ERTIFICATION		1	NOTTAN	AL REGIST	ER VERI	FICATION	4	
.			The second s					· da	w in the		
	As the	designated State Liais	on Officer for th	ie Na-		na view in the same of the sam					
	tional	Historic Preservation A	ct of 1966 (Pub	lic Law	I hereby certify that this property is included in the						
	89-665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion				National Register.						
.]	in the National Register and certify that it has been				D. W. Y.						
	evaluated according to the criteria and procedures set				(Yanhan Tr. 1/4)						
	forth by the National Park Service. The recommended				Chief, Office of Archeology and Historic Preservation						
	level of significance of this nomination is:					Chief, Office of Archeology and Historic Freservation					
	National State Local L										
`	1 CAMPANA SP A				7/16/73						
	Name Cours Jupoko				1			.,			
	Marrice G. Brooks					ATTEST:	a filosofia			** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
							/ 。	, f	1	1	
	Title State Historic Preservation					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · /	1 mis	1811	N		
	Officer				Keeper of The National Register						
					The per of The partitional Registery						
	Date June 5, 1973					Date					